



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GULF LNG ENERGY, LLC and)
GULF LNG PIPELINE, LLC,)
) No. 22,2020
Plaintiffs Below,)
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,)
) CASE BELOW:
v.)
) COURT OF CHANCERY
ENI USA GAS MARKETING LLC,) OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
) C.A. No. 2019-0460-AGB
Defendant Below,)
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.)

CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

OF COUNSEL:

Joseph J. LoBue
Helene Gogadze
SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER &
HAMPTON LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 747-1900

Dated: May 14, 2020

CHIPMAN BROWN CICERO & COLE, LLP

Joseph B. Cicero (#4388)
Gregory E. Stuhlman (#4765)
Hercules Plaza
1313 North Market Street, Suite 5400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 295-0191

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below,
Appellee-Cross Appellant
Eni USA Gas Marketing LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY LACKED JURISDICTION TO DECIDE GULF’S “COLLATERAL ATTACK” ARGUMENT ON THE MERITS	2
A. The FAA Does Not Expressly Grant Courts the Exclusive Jurisdiction to Rule on “Collateral Attack” Arguments.....	3
B. Finality Policy Does Not Grant Courts the Exclusive Power to Rule On “Collateral Attack” Arguments.....	6
C. The Parties’ Contract Does Not Usurp Any Court Powers Under The FAA	13
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN ENJOINING ENI’S NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION CLAIM.....	17
A. Gulf’s Case Law Confirms That Collateral Attack Doctrine Does Not Apply When Independent Legal Significance Is Alleged.....	17
B. Gulf Acknowledges that Eni’s Negligent Misrepresentation Claim May Have Legal Significance Independent of the Final Award	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 1083360 (D. Mass. Mar. 6, 2020)	11, 12, 13
<i>Citigroup, Inc. v. Abu Dhabi Investment Auth.</i> , 776 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2015)	9, 10
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 105 S. Ct. 1238 (1985).....	7
<i>Gulf Petro Trading Co. v. Nigerian Nat’l Petro Corp.</i> , 512 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2008)	17, 19, 20
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	2, 7, 8, 12, 14
<i>Int’l Union of Elec., etc. v. RCA Corp.</i> , 516 F.2d 1336 (3d Cir. 1975)	14
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Olick</i> , 151 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 1998)	9, 16
<i>Prudential Sec. Inc. v. Hornsby</i> , 865 F. Supp. 447 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	17
Miscellaneous	
Born, <i>International Commercial Arbitration</i> (2014).....	4
